3. (029¢)3UR1950,34R 1951, UL dsu . (020¢) RMR1953

By or1d dlo suHl [les

ALeS dsAUR Fam sikx

Ard sA, "dlor Adl AgA", ALasl O, ¢ua-AR.
CIN : U40102GJ2003SGC042908
e-mail: forumbhavnagar.pgvcl@gebmail.com

suis: oflds/slujos /20— - Z‘\ a5 ARlw =7 .DEC m Z@
ETER R -

ulq, .

A 2ad A2sie u.dl., 3 +.05/20-314

y ofl vAald 816,

1R, -1 [Bagidq,
MU —3 $YOOR .

Hi.vi. 09¢—300U¢¢0[300U¢C1

QMY : WA 558 -3 4 2lda A1 205 yra -u [Ga eueid.

: (1) Uil Wt dl.¢/$/2020 ¥ Al 54 A woulL dl.11/5/R020.
(2) Al 5ANAL wat . 6llPs/$134/05/R0—22/000  dlL.1/§[/R0R0.
(3) 2l 5AAl st 1. 6IS/512/05/20-21/3¥¢  dl.¢/10/0R0.
(%) A sANAL A . lIS/$13H/05[R0-21/395R  dl.[10/R0R0.

FOREIT & (BTSOHR
i1,

204 8ll-l, GuRsd [@Anaus Agelal Ul sall s slRule [RaR@ §134, cuaddl AHa

53¢ Wgildrll Aseli 20Ul Sl % AMEL dL.10/11/R020 ~ii Ao Aieinart wudd. F-u Aeelul

Ales sRUE MA@l $133 sl vNAML vUdd YsIEL 2 01A 0 8.

Lyl el 3.

s,
Ales sRae Raka $i
YAl dlfl>id. , A s3] sua-dR.
ALY

[Bisia:— GuR yxol.

Wi sidules HaAsl,
W st dlog su-ll [ales
ALY Qe 540, AR, :
........ yw3ud [d4d /'7##3 1419191 F1ER4141 1. 2/201e of) $G% . 2.4¥ Yo 4R 54 YIET
249 494 s1fardl) ¥33 a1 2 sizw 344 $2941d yIs99I] 284,
| B Asd AL
1) 2l 2iRes S, uBam deraid dlog su-l [21%[1 , IECICEE N
sl ot e 331 sedaidl xid. v

rrV@L
e Loa Thagar



-

(nes sRuie MaRw s124,43y4 ywAa &

(S
= 36U -6 — 05/R0—21
algl — A, A F2sre u.dl,
- ¢ [z= <>
WRadl - uBAn i dlos Susl Rall3s h
- € %d-l didlw:— 10/11/2020 €
81w 2edl - sl ol Aet. we — (wdl -uwQsd YARR )
el - sl LAl dad - stiwas gxaR - gua . 529 -eldeloR.
(WBan oraid dloy sufl R3S ad))
qorRaid A2t wl.dl., 3.eua-ordl A ssan i—3¥123 o 2ula Aadl—q 330s Yorol
U [Bie ouoid Al 22U srlli8ll, Sues sRute Faie $134, ela-oRA Hadi, 133 A sRate
AR sHis  05/0-20 L lefl Ani oy MrIse 2 viRas Sy sll, ada sA, euasoR
A W A, ¢{lRs/ $13/05/20—24/2004 dl.13/5/2030 | Al wel 25 Wsell 2,
W o, 123 Aglsla Qu-l sRae oumi Avlla [ {lvlls U 5241 d1.20/10/2020 dal
o dL.10/11/2020 i A GuRaAd W geude. Ful algl A.maraie Resie utel.adl sl .
Ac, we (el w uBscd YARE ) sior2 e da wRAl a3 sl Wl v - stdwes
ool GuRad ed.
@ alglsfidl 2gdud:— siu4 s34 e‘lﬁ»m 2 YroL U 9 5.
Representation-1 dtd.08.06.2020 :
We are a Company registered under Company’s act-1956 and engaged in
manufacturing of steel and related products and having our subject plant
‘situated at Plot No.107 P and others, Village: Ghanghali, Tal. Sihor, Dist.
L

Bhavnagar. o
¥ ‘v’_.. c.y,,_ ',

A L ;ﬁ
..:--,y% are HT Consumer with PGVCL (Rural) Division, Bhavnagar having
0\

nection No. 24123 and contract demand of 4000 KVA under HTP 1V

iff.




— -

3.

We had asked for load extension in December-2017 and same was
released in the month of April-2018. After releasing of connection the bill
for the month of May-2018 was issued to us under HTP 1 tariff for the
unexplained reasons. We had complained to the respondent regarding the
wrong billing but no reply is received from them.
Ultimately the matter was taken by the sihor steel rerolling mills
Association and they had personally represented the case to the Principal
Secretary, E&P Department, Government of Gujarat with a copy to the
Managing Director__g_nd Chief Engineer (Tech), PGVCL, Corporate Office,
Rajkot(Annexure-33. Though it is verbally informed that matter is moving
for correction of bill but no reply is received by us.
We had referred matter to the Chief Engineer, PGVCL, Bhavnagar in
March-2019 (Annexure-4). The application received same destiny and no
reply is received. One more effort of justice is made by appealing to the
Chief Engineer (Tech) at PGVCL, Corporate Office, Rajkot (Annexure-5).
The letter is also not acknowledged. Now we had submitted all the papers
and details to the Superintending Engineer, PGVCL, Bhavnagar on
dtd.20.02.2020 (Annexure-6) and we are still waiting for the reply.
Ultimately, we are_l_e_ft with no option except to file the application CGRF
of PGVCL at Bhavnagar.

Fact of the Matter

1) Our connection was released in June-2017 under HTP IV tariff. For the
reason best known to respondent, the tariff in the bill was changed to HTP
I tariff without any application submission by us. ‘

2) We had applied for the load extgnsion in December-2017. The same was
released on 17.04.2018. In fact we had submitted the Test Report on
08.04.2018. As CTPT unit was not available with Bhavnagar Circle, the
same was asked from other Circle‘ of PGVCL. The first one was received
from Bhuj. The same was failed in testing. So 2 more CTPT now asked
from Rajkot of which one CTPT ultimately passed in the Hi tech Laboratory
of Bhavnagar. All this process resulted in releasing of our load extension
after more than a week time.




LA

3) Bill for the Month of May-2018 was issued in 3 Parts. A) Bill for the period

from starting of billing cycle 00.00 hours of 16 April 2020 to the time of

release of load extension with original load b) from the time of load

extension to end oLbiIling cycle 24.00 Hours of 15" May 2020 and c) bill
for actual payment.

Notes for tariff HTP IV for year 2018-19 with all conditions is reproduced

bellow for your ready reference please.

Note :

1. 15% of the contracted demand can be availed beyond the night hours
prescribed as per Para 16 above. ”

2. 10% of total units consumed during the billing period can be availed
beyond the night hours prescribed as per pPara 16 above.

3. In case the consumer failed to observe condition No.1 above during
any of the billing month, then demand charge during the relevant
billing month shall be billed as per HTP-I Category demand charge
rates given in Para 14.1 of this schedule.

4. In case the consumer failed to observe condition No.2 above during
any of the billing month, then entire energy consumption during the
relevant billing month shall be billed as per HTP-I category energy
charge rates given in Para 14.2 of this schedule.

5. In case the consumer failed to observe condition No.1 and 2 both
during any of the billing month, then demand charge and entire energy
consumption during the relevant billing month shall be billed as pef
HTP-I category gemand charge and energy charge rates given in Para
14.1 and 14.2 respectively, of this schedule.

6. This tariff shall be applic;ble if the consumer so opts to be charged in
place of HTP-I tariff by using electricity exclusively during night hours
as above.

7. This option can be exercised to shift from HTP-I tariff category to HTP-
IV tariff or from HTP-IV tariff category to HTP-I tariff four times in a
calendar year by giving not less than 15 days advance notice in writing
before commencement of billing period. il

The Part (a) of the bill before the load extension wit_'r‘__\‘onntract de:mand
of 125 KVA the demand recorded was shown a5’221$’;KVA;‘*"Trgere~'are 2



5)

6)

7)

.5
Reading’s for unit consumption shown in the bill 21775 units and old
meter reading 871 units. The demand is billed as per HTP-I tarlff the
demand charges are shown as 25,01,477.42 which is not explainable
by anyone. Verhally we are told that, it is a printing mistake and just
ignore it. '
The unit consumed is considered as 871 and the rate is charged as per
HTP-I tariff. All other figures in the bill are irrelevant and surely cannot
be explained by the respondent.
Part (b) of the bill is issued for the remaining days of the month after
load extension. The contract demand is sH:)wn as 4000 KVA and
recorded demand is shown as 4168 KVA. The unit consumed is shown
as per earlier bill but in detailed calculation it is mentioned as 669246
units. The demand charge is shown as 1968409.36 plus 135348.38 and
total demand charge is shown as Rs. 21,03,757. 75.
The energy charges for 669246 units considered as per HTP-I tariff.
The part (c) of bill payable is again not explainable but the current
months bill is shown as Rs.61,65,494.60 and after adjustment we had
paid Rs.60,57,697.00 under protest.(Annexure-7)
We had tried to understand the bill by reverse engineering process as
almost all printed figures are non-explainable. For calculation purpose,
we assumed some figures are true.
In part (b) after load extension, the demand recorded is shown as
4168 KVA. The demand charge for full month under HTP-1 tariff will
be, -
500 X 150/KVA = 75000
500 X 260/KVA =143000
3000 X 475/KVA = 1425000
168 X 555/KVA = 93240
Total = 1736240 for full month
The amount shown is Rs.19,68,409.36 is not explainable as load
extension was released on 17.04.2018. The same should be counted
Qr 30 days in place of 31 days. So, demanded charge after load
_ [tension is wrongly calculated. Also no violation of demand is
istered aft®r load extension which was released under HTP-1V



..6...
tariff. So, the demand charge should be calculated as per HTP
- IV tariff only.

(i) In part (b) the total units consumed is 669246 and night
consumption is 644284 units concludes that day unit consumption
is 24962 which is quite less then 10% of unit of total consumption
so as per condition 2 above, unit consumption in day time is not
violated. In-other word, the unit should be charged at HTP-1IV
tariff and Not as per HTP-I tariff after load extension.

(iii) In part (a) before load extension demand recorded is shown as 2218
KVA and units recorded is shown as--871 which is technically
impossible and do not required further debate among electrical
engineers. So, the whole calculation is illegal, arbitrary and against
tariff order. It is verbally claimed that the demand and unit
condition of HTP-IV before load extension is violated and due to that
violation the whole bill before and after the load extension is
calculated as per tariff HTP-1. In fact no official MRI data of such
violation is provided.

(iv) The bill is never explained by the respondent and in fact the printed
bill and data is seems to be totally irrelevant until explained by the
respondent. |

Prayer :
(a) The bill for the month of May-2018 should be revised by applying
tariff HTP-1V in place of tariff HTP-I.
(b) The difference of payment should be credited to our account with
interest.
(c) Any other relief Hon#CGRF deemed fit should be granted for
Aggarwal Met cast Private Limited.

Representation No.2 dtd.01.09.2020:

(a) In point No.1 of the reply, it is said that as a consumer of HTP-1V tariff
‘ | we had violated the condition of the tariff so further bills were showing

‘m HTP ~I tariff. So according to the respondent we are under HTP-I tariff
e tS’ .

%At the time of load extension. In point No.7 (IV) of the reply, it is
: nfessed that the data printed in the bill is irrelevant and should not

e considered for the purpose of billing.



AR ORI R T s T

(c)

(d)

(e)

— it

The whole issue is created only due to bad quality of CTPT to be

provided for metering purpose in our connection. If the CTPT was

found ok in testing the load extension would have been released before
the billing date and saved us from all this running from pillar to pillar
for justice since last two years.

We agree that bill was issued in 3 parts but totally disagree with the

statement that bill is correct. The MRI data is not provided to us for

verification of the figures.

The bill is provided in 3 parts. The first part before load extension,

second part after-load extension and 3" part:4s sum of first two parts

which is to be actually paid. '

1) In part 1 the CD was 125 KVA and actual demand recorded as
stated by respondent was 88.72 KVA and unit consumed is 871
units billed as HTP-1 tariff. The bill should be issued for 1 day as the
load extension is released on 17 May 2018.

2) In part 2 the CD was 4000 KVA and actual demand recorded was
4168. It is said that the unit consumed was 668375 units. The load
extension was asked under HTP-1V tariff and as per data demand or
unit restriction were not violated from the date of release of load
extension till the billing date.

3) The calculated bill for both parts mentioned above should be
summed up and to be paid by the consumer.

Part 1 calculation is

Demand Charges Demand in KVA | Rate per KVA | Amount

For 500 KVA 89 150 13350.00
Total Demand Charges $ 13350
Energy Charges KWH Rate Amount
Units during the month 871 4.20 3658.20
Night unit’s rebate - 159 0.40 -63.60
Toml EC 3594.60
Fuel Charges 871 1.63 1409.73
PF Rebate 3594.6 -2.25% -80.88
HV Rebate : 00.00
/Tou 359 0.45 161.55




(f)

Total Consumption 18435.00
Charges

Part 2 Calculation is,

Demand Charges Demand in KVA | Rate per KVA Amount
500 KVA 500 50 25000.00
2" 500 KVA 500 87 43500.00
Next 3000 158 474000.00
Excess DMD 168 | 185 31080.00
Total Demand Charges . 573580.00
Energy Charges KWH , Rate Amount
Units during the month 668375 2.25 1503843.75
Night unit’s Rebate
Total EC 668375 1503843.75
Fuel Charges 668375 - 1.63 1089451.25
PF Rebate © | 1503843.75 -1.95% | -29324.95
EHV Rebate 0.00
TOU 0.00
Total Consumption 3137550.05
Charges

The total bill in Rs. For the month of May-2018

= 31080.00 + 3137550.05

= 3168630.05

The arguments made in point No.7 (i),(ii) and (iii) are baseless and not
according to tariff. When loadsextension is granted as per clause 4.84 (2)
of GERC supply code 2015,

If supply of enhance load is feasible, the consumer shall

(1) Pay additional security deposit

- (2) Execute a supplementary agreement for additional load.

It is said that as per logic billing units had violated mandatory condition -
of HTP-IV. The bill should Iae @e\as per tariff approved by GERC and

na—

not as per logic. A



..9...

On one side it is said that there is no provision for calculation of bill on
prorate consumption and on other hand the respondent himself issued
two bills for same month.

In point No.7 (iii) of the above referred reply it is said that the system
has considered 45 days demand charges. The bill should be made as per
tariff and not as pér system configuration set by the distribution licensee.
If software of billing is faulty, the consumer should not be punished for
that.

In point No.7 (iv) of the reply, the respondent confess that the data
printed in the bill is irrelevant and at the same time they are relying on
system configuration which is absurd.

Considering all above points, Hon. CGRF is requested to direct the
respondent to revise the bill as per tariff and refund the difference
amount with interest till date of refund.

> yRlslAl 29ud:— du-dl %2 8 3,

. The said HT Connection was released on dtd.14.06.2017, for C.D-125 KVA

under HTP-4 tariff category. Please verify the bill for the month of June-

2017, bill is having HTP-4 tariff. Then onwards consumer has violated

conditions of HTP-4 tariff. Hence, further bills were showing HTP-1 tariff.

. HT Load Extension from 125 KVA to 4000 KVA was released on

dtd.17.04.2018 as per availability of CTPT units.

. Bill for the month of May-2018 was issued in 3 Parts. Which is correct and

in order.

. Part-A of bill - Old consumption of 871 units difference of (15931-

15495.5 = 435.5 ;(5 (MF) = 871 units and rate is charged as per HTP-1

tariff due to violation of HTP-4 tariff consumers.

. Part-B of bill - New consumption of (29298.5 - 15931) = 13367.5 x 50

(MF) = 668375.

. Part - C total Bill of 871 + 668375 = 669246 units, amount payable under
current month’s bill : 5637675.93 '

Tagr, s (l) Demand Charges Calculation :

“aBefore load extension, actual demand is 88.72 KVA and actual demand
O
g sidered in bill 2218 KVA. Which is wrongly taken by the billing system?

—



..10...

By correcting the demand to 88.72 KVA, demand charges is to be
recovered Rs.525887.42. Detail is as under.

For 15500 KVA 500 | 150 75000
Next 500 KVA 500 | 260 130000
Above 1000 KVA 3000 {475 | 1425000
Excess of C.D. 168 | 555 93240 Days
Total 4168 1723240 31
Demand Charge 2501477.42 | 45
Demand Charges p;—id in earlier bill. A -533068.06 | 14
Demand Charges to be payable as per "~ 11968409.36| 31
bill.
Considering Actual demand before load B -7180.65
extension is 88.72 KVA as per
Annexure-1 demand charges to be
credited was - 7180.65
Recovery of demand chargeé (A-B) 525887.42
(ii) Energy Consumption:
Before After Total

- Total Units Consumption 871 668375 669246
Night Unit Consumption 159 644125 644284
Day Consumption in % 81.74 % 3.63 %
As mentioned above, as per logic, billing units has violated mandatory
condition of HTP-1V tariff and also there is no any provision for calculation
of bill on pro-rata consumptioms billed under HTP-I and HTP-IV tariff in
same billing month.
(iii) Calculation of demand charges, system has considered 45 days in
May-2018 is, corr;a because load extension was given on 17.04.2018.
Hence, system has calculate demand charge on revised contract demand

4000 KVA for 14 days for the month of April-18 and 31 days for May-2018

and credited - 14 days demand charge of preyiguSegemand i.e.125 KVA
( Correction to be done as per Annexure-1) 3:‘%/ R

w ! S “‘: r
v
‘
i P




.11

(iv) Irrespective of data printed in bill. Bill for the load extension is

prepared in 3 Part, (A) Before load extension (B) After load extension

(C) Total Bill Payable.

Our Prayer :

From the above, it is clear that Energy bill prepared for the month of

== May-2018 is in order as per prevailing tariff provisions. By correcting the actual

demand before load extension, recovery of demand charges comes to

Rs.525887.42 attached as per Annexure - 1.




W12
Annexure - 1

Demand Charge Calculation - for crediting

Billed
Contract Demand 125
85 % of C.D 106.25
Actual Demand 2218
Billing Demand 2218
Demand Rate Amount
For 151500 KVA 125 150 18750
Next 500 KVA 260 0
Above 1000 KVA 475 0
Excess of C.D 2093 555 1161615 Days
Total 2218 1180365 31
Demand Charge -533068.06 14
To be Billed
Contract Demand 125
85 % of C.D 106.25
Actual Demand 88.72
Billing Demand 106.25
Demand Rate Amount
For 15500 KVA 106 150 15900
Next 500 KVA 260 0
Above 1000 KVA "475 0
Excess of C.D 555 0 Days
Total 106 15900 31
Demand Charge = -7180.65 14

RECOVERY OF DEMAND CHARGES

525887.42




Forum's Findings:

3.1 Complainer Aggarawal Metcast Pvt. Ltd. is HT consumer of 4000 KVA,

Con. No. 24123, under HTP-IV tariff located at Village: Ghanghli, Tal:
- Sihor, Dist.: Bhavnagar. Complainer is consumer of Respondent
PGVCL and is getting power supply from PGVCL.

3.2 Complainer had applied for load extension from 125 KVA to 4000 KVA
in December 2017. After due formalities and procedures, Respondent
released additional load from 125 KVA to 4000 KVA on 17.4.2018.

3.3 As aforesaid, Complainer was HT consumer under HTP-1V tariff,
having CD of 125 KVA up to 17.4.2018 (till additional load released)
and then 4000 KVA Complainer is being billed under HTP-I / HTP-1V
tariff as per GERC tariff schedule.

3.4 As per fixed billing schedule, Respondent prepares bill for the period
from 00:00 Hrs of 16™ to 24:00 Hrs of 15" of every month.

Owing to load extension on 17.4.2018, Respondent had issued
energy bill for the month of MAY 2018 in three parts (1) bill for the
period from 00:00 Hrs of 16.4.2018 to 17.4.2018 (till the release of
additional load) (2) bill for the period from 17.4.2018 (till the release
of additional load)-to 24:00 Hrs of 15.5.2018 and (3) bill to be paid
(total of part 1 and 2) by Complainer. Respondent had issued bill as

- per HTP-I tariff for May 2018 and levied 'demand charge' for 45 days
for the month of May 2018.

3.5 Respondent consumed 'Total%units' 871 and 'Night time units' 159,
and thus complainer had consumed (871-159) 712 (81.74% of total
consumption) units beyond night hours from 00:00 Hrs of 16.4.2018
to 17.4.2018 (till the release of additional load). Actual recorded
demand was 88.72 KVA during tlli_s_,_g?riod.




Respondent issued the bill (Part-1) under HTP-I tariff showing 'Actual
Maximum Demand' 2218 and 'Excess Demand' 2093.

Complainer had consumed 'Total units' 668375 and 'Night time units'
644125, and thus complainer consumed (668375-644125) 24250
(3.63% of total <consumption) units beyond night hours during
17.4.2018 to 15.5.2018 (i.e. after load extension from 125 KVA to
4000 KVA)

Respondent issued the bill (Part-2) under tariff HTP-I showing for the
consumption of 668375 units and CD 4000 KVA for the period
17.4.2018 to 15.5.2018 (i.e. after load extension from 125 KVA to
4000 KVA).

3.6 Respondent issued bill under tariff HTP-I for May-18 because
Complainer had consumed energy (beyond night hours) more than
10% of total units consumed from 16.4.2018 to 17.4.2018 (i.e.
before load extension).

3.7 Complainer has complained that Respondent has wrongly billed
under HTP-I tariff for entire month May 2018 and that demand
charge has been levied for 45 days.

3.7 As per "Note" of 'Tariff Schedule' for FY 2018-19 for HTP-1V tariff:

1. 15% of the contracted demand can be availed beyond the
night hours prescribed as per para 16 above.

2. 10% of total units cofsumed during the billing period can
be availed beyond the night hours prescribed as per para 16
above.

3. In case the consumer féiled to observe condition no. 1
above during any of the billing month, then demand charge.

during the relevant billing month shall be billed as per HTP-I

category demand charge 5@@ in para 14.1 of this
& %

3,

schedule. e




4. In case the consumer failed to observe condition no. 2
above during any of the billing month, then entire energy
consumption during the relevant billing month shall be billed
as per HTP-I category energy charge rates given in para 14.2
of this schedule.

———

7llllllll.lll'lllllll

3.8 Complainer has consumed units beyond night hours more than 10%
of total units consumed during period from 00:00 Hrs of 16.4.2018 to
17.4.2018 (release of additional load). Total consumption is 669246,
and 'Night time consumption' is 644284 during month May 2018 i.e.

billing period. Thus, consumption beyond night hours comes out as

(669246-644284) 24962 units (3.72% of total consumption during

May 2018 i.e. billing month). Complainer has not consumed units

beyond night houts more than 10% of total units consumed during

billing period. Complainer has not violated the clause no. 2 of "Tariff
— Schedule'.

3.9 In regard to demand charges levied for 45 days in the month of May
2018, Respondent has submitted that as per logic set, in case of load
extension, in billing system, demand charges are taken for 45 days.

3.91 As per charges prescribed in tariff schedule, Respondent should levy
demand charge for CD 125 KVA from 16.4.2018 to 17.4.2018 and
4000 KVA from 18.4.2018 to 15.5.2018 in the energy bill of May
2018. Respondent™s submission about demand charges taken for 45
days mentioning reason of logic set in billing system is not aé per
tariff schedule and regulation.




..14...

3.92 In view of above observations, it is ordered:
Complainer be billed as per HTP-I tariff up to 17.4.2018 and
HTP-IV tariff from 18.4.2018 to 15.5.2018, and demand
charges be levied as per Para 3.91. Accordingly, Respdndent
shall revise é;;plainer's bill of May 2018.

-3 g&‘{ i

o aigldl gud, wlaaleldl 2ud duw siu ana %Y 1da gdidofl yial

MABUAL L0 WL AR «i." 3.6R. " Hogol ¢54 s 1A D,

o e gst A Adlslld aial 3 dasA Sld dl L gsi v Rau—30 Hi Qgd diswasi-

sAF, oclls +i.3, W25l $3u16+5, wieuas], viuelale dxa xdla 531 93 9.

\

(sfladl %.ain.*‘tedl) (Q.W (ﬂm)r

Ada ueysl 2s+{lsd ucusll weqasl,
Ales sRate Rlaw sin

dllv - 10/14/20%0, v fa.g.dl.enanaR.




